
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 24 September 2024 

Chair: Councillor A Freeman 
Vice-Chair: Councillor D Moore 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor A Amer 
Councillor C Brooks 
Councillor L Dales 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor K Melton 
Councillor E Oldham 
Councillor P Rainbow 
 

 
Councillor S Saddington 
Councillor M Shakeshaft 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor M Spoors 
Councillor L Tift 
Councillor T Wildgust 
 

 

MEETING: Planning Committee 
 

DATE: Thursday, 3 October 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 

streamed online 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2024 
 

3 - 5 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Land off Mansfield Road, Clipstone - 23/00832/FULM (Major) 

 
6 - 65 

6.   Checkers Farm, Priory Road, Thurgarton, NG14 7GU - 23/01779/FULM 
(Major) 

66 - 101 

 Site Visit: 12.10pm – 12.20pm 
 

 

7.   Trent Valley Livery Ltd, Trent Valley Equestrian Centre, Occupation Lane, 
Fiskerton, Southwell, NG25 0TR - 24/00808/FUL 
 

102 - 126 

8.   Hendre Cottage, Main Street, Epperstone, NG14 6AD - 24/00814/HOUSE 127 - 142 
 Site Visit: 11.30am – 11.40am 

 
 

9.   Robin Hood Retreat Caravan Park, Belle Eau Park, Bilsthorpe, Newark on 
Trent NG22 8TY - 24/01146/S73 
 

143 - 163 

10.   Land At Bowbridge Road, Newark On Trent - 24/00618/FUL 
 

164 - 179 

11.   Murphy Pipelines Ltd, Newark Road, Ollerton - 24/00317/FULM (Major) 180 - 211 
 Site Visit: 10.40am – 10.50am 

 
 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
12.   Appeals Lodged 

 
212 - 214 

13.   Appeals Determined 
 

215 - 221 

Part 3 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
14.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 There are none.  



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 5 September 2024 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Freeman (Chair) 
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor A Amer, Councillor L Dales, Councillor P Harris, Councillor 
E Oldham, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor S Saddington, Councillor 
M Shakeshaft, Councillor T Smith, Councillor M Spoors and Councillor 
L Tift 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

 Councillor T. Thompson  

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor C Brooks, Councillor K Melton and Councillor T Wildgust 

 

50 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting and that it was being live streamed. 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors L. Dales and A Freeman declared an other registerable interests for any 
relevant items, as they were appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal 
Drainage Board. 
 
Councillor T. Smith declared an other registrable interest as he had taken part in 
community meetings in relation to agenda item 5 - Land South of Dale Lane, 
22/01459/FULM.  
 

52 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 AUGUST 2024 
 

 AGREED  that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2024 were approved 
  as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

53 LAND SOUTH OF DALE LANE, BLIDWORTH - 22/01459/FULM (MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the Development for 62 dwellings on grazing land, south 
of Dale Lane, Blidworth. 
 
A site visit had taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee, 
on the grounds the impact of the proposed development was difficult to visualise.   
 
Councillor Tina Thompson, Local Ward Member spoke against the application. Mr A 
Thorne (Marrons) agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager Planning 

Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received following publication of the agenda from a resident and 
Officers.  
 
Members considered the application, sympathising with the concerns of residents 
detailed but the Local Ward Members but acknowledging the allocation of the site for 
housing. It was suggested that the wood from the oak tree to be felled be retained on 
site as dead wood habitat, therefore maintaining the whole lifecycle of the tree on 
site. Members noted that hard standing surface water drainage would be dealt with 
as part of the conditions and that Nottinghamshire County Council had confirmed that 
school places were available in the area. Members requested that condition 10 be 
amended in relation to agreement in consultation with the lead flood authority, which 
was Nottinghamshire County Council.  
 
AGREED (Unanimously) that Planning Permission be granted subject to the 

conditions contained within the report with additional conditions to retain 
deadwood log piles using the oak tree (T1) and Condition 10 to be 
amended to include the reference ‘in consultation with the Lead Flood 
Risk Authority’ (to be added after ‘LPA’, end of first sentence).  

 
54 LAND REAR OF THE VINERIES, LOWER KIRKLINGTON ROAD, SOUTHWELL - 

23/01836/RMAM (MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the approval of Reserved Matters (layout, scale, 
appearance, landscaping) pursuant to outline consent 20/01190/OUTM; Outline 
planning application for 45 dwellings.  
 
Mr N Cox (Evolve Planning & Design) agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager Planning 

Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received following publication of the agenda from a resident, 
Councillor P. Harris and the agent.  
 
Members discussed the application and on balance felt that the reasons for deferral 
from the previous meeting had been addressed by the applicant. Some Members 
raised concern over flooding and the maintenance of the attenuation pond and the 
loss of trees on the site. However, a vote to refuse the application fell with 2 votes 
For, 9 vote Against and 1 Abstention.  
 
AGREED (with 9 votes For, 1 vote Against and 2 Abstention) that Planning 

Permission be granted subject to the conditions within the report.  
 

Agenda Page 4



 
55 NEWARK CASTLE, CASTLE GATE, NEWARK-ON-TRENT - 24/01268/S73 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought the Application for Variation of condition 20 to substitute 
approved drawings with revised plans for the multi-functional building following 
archaeological investigations attached to planning permission 21/02690/FUL -
Engineering works to form new gatehouse approach, alterations to existing castle, 
creation of new pedestrian access, construction of new entrance pavilion and multi-
functional events facility and landscaping works. 
 
 Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager Planning 

Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received following publication of the agenda from the agent. 
 
Members felt that the updated designs were more sympathetic to the development 
and would improve the project.  
 
AGREED (with 11 for and 1 abstention) that Planning Permission be approved 

subject to the conditions contained within the report. 
 

56 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

57 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.29 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 5



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Report to Planning Committee 3 October 2024  
 

Acting Business Manager Lead: Oliver Scott – Planning Development 
 

Lead Officer: Julia Lockwood, Senior Planner x5902 
 

Report Summary 

Application No. 23/00832/FULM (Major) 

Proposal 
126 dwellings with open space, landscaping, highways and drainage 
infrastructure and associated works 

Location Land off Mansfield Road, Clipstone 

Applicant Harper Crewe Agent 
Richard West, Cerda 
Planning Ltd, Castle 
Donnington 

Web Link 
23/00832/FULM | 126 dwellings with open space, landscaping, 
highways and drainage infrastructure and associated works | Land Off 
Mansfield Road Clipstone (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 25.05.2023 
Target Date 
Extension of Time  

23.08.2023 
07.10.2024 

Recommendation 
That planning permission is APPROVED, subject to a S106 Agreement 
and the conditions set out in Section 11 in the report. 

This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for determination by the local 
ward member, Councillor Paul Peacock, due to concerns regarding the design of footpath 
at the perimeter of headstock land leading to Anti-Social Behaviour, too few bungalows, 
drainage concerns, no details regarding play area, added pressures on local health services, 
added pressures on education places and added pressure of further junction on Mansfield 
Road and only one road in and out of the estate. 
[...]
nical and Geo-Environmental Site Investigation by Eastwood & Partners 
dated March 2023 
- Consultants Coal Mining Report by the Coal Authority dated June 2019 
- Mine Shaft Treatment Report by Eastwood Consulting Engineers dated 2 Oct 2023 
- Letter dated 3 June 2024 from Eastwood Consulting Engineers (Ref: 44147- ECE-XX-XX-CO-
C-0012) 
- CDM Designer’s Risk Assessment by DSA dated March 2023 
  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
  

Agenda Page 64



 

 

 
 

 

Agenda Page 65



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Report to Planning Committee 3 October 2024 
 

Acting Business Manager Lead: Oliver Scott – Planning Development 
 

Lead Officer: Honor Whitfield, Planner, 5827 
 

Report Summary 

Application No. 23/01779/FULM (major) 

Proposal 
Residential redevelopment of former farm complex comprising the 
demolition of existing buildings and conversion of agricultural 
buildings to create 3 dwellings and associated garages. 

Location Checkers Farm, Priory Road, Thurgarton, NG14 7GU 

Applicant 
Lannoy Group Ltd - Mr Hoy 
And Langley 

Agent 
GraceMachin Planning 
& Property - Mr 
George Machin 

Web Link 

23/01779/FULM | Residential redevelopment of former farm complex 
comprising the demolition of existing buildings and conversion of 
agricultural buildings to create 3 dwellings and associated garages. | 
Checkers Farm Priory Road Thurgarton NG14 7GU (newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 17.10.2023 
Target Date: 
Extension to:  

12.12.2023 
11.10.2024 

Recommendation 
That Planning Permission is APPROVED subject to the condition(s) 
detailed at Section 10.0 and the expiry of the press notice.  

 
This application is being referred to the Planning Committee for determination, in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution, because the application is a d
[...]
pproved as is detailed below.  Full details about 
the CIL Charge including, amount and process for payment will be set out in the 
Regulation 65 Liability Notice which will be sent to you as soon as possible after this 
decision notice has been issued.  If the development hereby approved is for a self-
build dwelling, residential extension or residential annex you may be able to apply for 
relief from CIL.  Further details about CIL are available on the Council's website: 
www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/ or from the Planning Portal: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil 

03 
 

With respect to the attached archaeological conditions, please contact the Historic 
Places team at Lincolnshire County Council, Lancaster House, 36 Orchard Street, 
Lincoln, LN1 1XX, to discuss the requirements and request preparation of a brief for 
the works. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
  

Agenda Page 100



XXXVI 

 

 
 

Agenda Page 101



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to Planning Committee 3 October 2024 
Acting Business Manager Lead: Oliver Scott – Planning Development 
Lead Officer: Amy Davies, Planner (Development Management), ext. 5851 
 

Report Summary 

Application No. 24/00808/FUL 

Proposal Change of use from stables building to single dwelling 

Location 
Trent Valley Livery Ltd Trent Valley Equestrian Centre Occupation 
Lane Fiskerton Southwell NG25 0TR 

Applicant Mrs Rose Wilson Agent Mr George Machin 

Registered 23.05.2024 Target Date 18.07.2024 

  Extension of Time  04.10.2024 

Web Link 
Trent Valley Livery Ltd Trent Valley Equestrian Centre Occupation 
Lane Fiskerton Southwell NG25 0TR 

Recommendation 
That planning permission be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined at the end of this report.  

 
Th
[...]
ng Permission is REFUSED for the reason(s) detailed at 
Section 10.0 

 
This application is being referred to the Planning Committee for determination by the 
Development Manager due to personal circumstances that have been put forward by 
the applicant to be considered as part of the application. Due to reasons of privacy and 
compliance with the General Data Protection Regulations, full details are not included 
within the report, however, should members wish to obtain further details then they 
should contact officers individually. 
 

1.0       The Site 
 

1.1 The application relates to Hendre Cottage, a semi-detached dwellinghouse located 
immediately adjacent to the footway on the northern side of Main Street, Epperstone. 
The dwelling is constructed from red bricks with a clay pantile roof and adjoins a 
building to the east which is current being used as a café. The site is situated within 
Epperstone Conservation Area (CA) and the Nottinghamshire-Derby Green Belt. 

1.2 The property is enclosed to the rear by a mix of mature planting and fencing – the rear 

Agenda Page 127

Agenda Item 8

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SD1WSPLBG8Z00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SD1WSPLBG8Z00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SD1WSPLBG8Z00


II 

 

garden extends north-east and is set at a higher level that the rear elevation of the 
dwellinghouse. The dwelling has recently been extended with a two-storey gable end 
projection (ref. 20/00565/FUL) and a raised platform, ramp and screen fence has been 
erected to access the first floor of this extension from the garden level – it is this 
development that is the subject of this application. The aerial photos below show a 
comparison of the application site and dwelling from 20
[...]
n Park, Belle Eau Park, Bilsthorpe, Newark 
on Trent NG22 8TY 

Applicant Mr J Kennedy Agent 
Mrs Angela 
Simmonds 

Web Link 

24/01146/S73 | Application for removal of condition 04 for the time 
period for which a person can occupy the pitches for holiday use 
attached to planning permission 17/00147/FUL; Works to facilitate 
the siting of up to 15 additional caravans for holiday use 
(retrospective) | Robin Hood Retreat Caravan Park Belle Eau Park 
Bilsthorpe Newark On Trent NG22 8TY (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 28.06.2024 Target Date 23.08.2024 

  Extension of Time 
Requested 
11.10.2024 

Recommendation 
That Planning Permission is APPROVED subject to the Conditions 
detailed at Section 10.0. 

This application is being referred to the Planning Committee for determination by the local 
ward member, Councillor Rainbow, on the grounds that: 

 The removal of the condition (4) would enable the site to become a permanent 
residential site which would have an impact on local tourism trade. Tourism is 
important to us all, it generates, revenue, jobs and in some cases supports 

Agenda Page 143

Agenda Item 9

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SFQ7FXLBH1H00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SFQ7FXLBH1H00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SFQ7FXLBH1H00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SFQ7FXLBH1H00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SFQ7FXLBH1H00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SFQ7FXLBH1H00


II 

 

communities.  Visitor ‘turn-over’ is vital for the surrounding area and its attractions. 
[...]
s Newark and Sherwood District 
Council (NSDC). 
 
There are statutory exemptions and transitional arrangements which mean that the 

Agenda Page 161



XX 

 

biodiversity gain condition does not always apply. Details of these exemptions and associated 
legislation are set out in the planning practice guidance on biodiversity net gain (Biodiversity 
net gain - GOV.UK ([http://www.gov.uk)]www.gov.uk)) 
 
Based on the information available, this permission is considered by NSDC not to require the 
approval of a biodiversity gain plan before development is begun, because the following 
reason or exemption is considered to apply - The proposal falls under the ‘de minimums’ 
exemption as it is for the removal of a condition relating to occupancy, which will have no 
impact on BNG.  
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
  

Agenda Page 162

http://www.gov.uk)/


XXI 

 

 
 

 

Agenda Page 163



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Report to Planning Committee 3 October 2024 
 

Acting Business Manager Lead: Oliver Scott – Planning Development 
 

Lead Officer: Ellie Sillah, Senior Planning Officer, Ext Number 5267  
 

Report Summary 

Application No. 24/00618/FUL 

Proposal 5 bungalows 

Location 
Land At 
Bowbridge Road 
Newark On Trent 

Applicant 
Newark and 
Sherwood District 
Council 

Agent 
Mrs Karolina Walton 
- Studio-G Associates 
LLP 

Web Link 
24/00618/FUL | 5 bungalows. | Land At Bowbridge Road 

Newark On Trent (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 12.04.2024 Target Date 07.06.2024 

Recommendation 
Grant Planning Permission subject to the Conditions set out at 
Section 10.0 of this report.  

This application is being referred to the Planning Committee for determination in line with 
the Scheme of Delegation, as the applicant is Newark and Sherwood 
[...]
he 
documents listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
  

Agenda Page 178

http://www.eastmidlandsbc.com/


XVI 

 

 

Agenda Page 179



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Report to Planning Committee 3 October 2024 
 

Acting Business Manager Lead: Oliver Scott – Planning Development 
 

Lead Officer: Simon Betts, Planner (Major Projects) 01636 655369  
 

Report Summary 

Application No. 24/00317/FULM (Major) 

Proposal 
Extension to and re-development of site to provide new plant and 
vehicle workshop, welding services workshop, office and training 
academy, pylon training facility and other associated works. 

Location Murphy Pipelines Ltd, Newark Road, Ollerton 

Applicant 
J Murphy & Sons 
Limited 

Agent WSP 

Web Link 

24/00317/FULM | Extension to and re-development of site to provide 
new plant and vehicle workshop, welding services workshop, office 
and training academy, pylon training facility and other associated 
works. | Murphy Pipelines Ltd Newark Road Ollerton NG22 9PZ 
(newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 15.3.24 Target Date 

 
14.6.24 (agreed 
extension until 
7.10.24) 

Recommendation 
Approve, subject to the recommended conditions within section 10.0 
of this report  

This application is being referred to the Planning Committee for determination as it 
represents a material departure from policy within the Development Plan.  

1.0 The Site 

1.1 The application site comprises approximately 24ha of land situated to the east of 
Newark Road in Ollerton. The western portion of the site is located within the urban 
boundary of Ollerton and is bounded by a dismantled railway line that extends around 
this part of the site to the north, east and south. This part of the site comprises the 
existing operational site of Murphys and comprises a mix of open storage and 
workshop buildings, together with the existing office. The operational part of the site 

Ag
[...]
s/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application or please contact our Planning Development Business Unit on 
01636 650000 or email planning@nsdc.info quoting the relevant application number. 

Oliver Scott 
Acting Business Manager – Planning Development 

A
genda P

age 221

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2024
	5 Land off Mansfield Road, Clipstone - 23/00832/FULM (Major)
	6 Checkers Farm, Priory Road, Thurgarton, NG14 7GU - 23/01779/FULM (Major)
	7 Trent Valley Livery Ltd, Trent Valley Equestrian Centre, Occupation Lane, Fiskerton, Southwell, NG25 0TR - 24/00808/FUL
	8 Hendre Cottage, Main Street, Epperstone, NG14 6AD - 24/00814/HOUSE
	9 Robin Hood Retreat Caravan Park, Belle Eau Park, Bilsthorpe, Newark on Trent NG22 8TY - 24/01146/S73
	10 Land At Bowbridge Road, Newark On Trent - 24/00618/FUL
	11 Murphy Pipelines Ltd, Newark Road, Ollerton - 24/00317/FULM (Major)
	12 Appeals Lodged
	13 Appeals Determined



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 3 October 2024 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Freeman (Chair) 
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor A Amer, Councillor C Brooks, Councillor K Melton, Councillor 
E Oldham, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor 
T Smith, Councillor M Spoors, Councillor L Tift and Councillor 
T Wildgust 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor L Brazier, Councillor R Jackson and Councillor P Peacock 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Dales, Councillor P Harris and Councillor S Saddington 

 

58 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting and that it was being live streamed. 
 

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors A Freeman and K Melton declared an other registerable interests for any 
relevant items, as they were appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal 
Drainage Board. 
 
Councillor T Smith declared an other registrable interest as Ward Member for 
Rainworth South & Blidworth as he had taken part in community meetings in relation 
to Minute 53 from the last meeting, Land South of Dale Lane, Blidworth. 
 
Councillor D Moore declared an interest in Land at Bowbridge Road, Newark on Trent, 
noting  he resides close to the land in question and left the room when the application 
was considered. 
 
Mr M Lamb, Director of Planning & Growth declared an interest in Land off Mansfield 
Road, Clipstone and left the room when the application was considered. 
 
 

60 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 AGREED  that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2024 to include 
an omission to Minute 53 Land South of Dale Lane, Blidworth, that the 
Nottinghamshire County Council Highway to consider to move the 
speed limit back, the minutes were then signed by the Chair. 

 
61 CHANGE TO ORDER OF APPLICATIONS 



 
 The Chair asked the committee to consider a change to the order of the last three 

applications, item 11 to move up to item 9, item 9 to move down to item 10 and item 
10 to move down to item 11.  This would not delay proceedings as the change in order 
meant the last two items did not have any public speakers taking part. 
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that the order of applications be taken as agreed. 
 

62 LAND OFF MANSFIELD ROAD, CLIPSTONE - 23/00832/FULM (MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Acting Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the development of 126 dwellings with open space, 
landscaping, highways and drainage infrastructure and associated works on land off 
Mansfield Road, Clipstone. 
 
This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for determination by 
the local ward member, Councillor Paul Peacock, due to concerns regarding the design 
of footpath at the perimeter of headstock land leading to Anti-Social Behaviour, too 
few bungalows, drainage concerns, no details regarding play area, added pressures on 
local health services, added pressures on education places and added pressure of 
further junction on Mansfield Road and only one road in and out of the estate. 
 
Councillor Paul Peacock spoke as Local Ward Member and Richard West agent for the 
applicant spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Acting Business Manager Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

 
AGREED  that Planning Permission be granted subject to a S106 Agreement and the 

conditions set out in Section 11 in the report. 

 
63 CHECKERS FARM, PRIORY ROAD, THURGARTON, NG14 7GU - 23/01779/FULM 

(MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Acting Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the residential redevelopment of former farm complex 
comprising the demolition of existing buildings and conversion of agricultural 
buildings to create 3 dwellings and associated garages at Checkers Farm, Priory Road, 
Thurgarton, NG14 7GU. 
 
A site visit had taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee, 
for members as the proposal is particularly contentious, and the aspects being raised 
can only be viewed on site.  
 
This application is being referred to the Planning Committee for determination, in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution, because the application is a departure 
from the Development Plan. 
 
Holly Grant spoke against the application and George Machin agent for the applicant, 
spoke in support of the application. 



 
Members considered the presentation from the Acting Business Manager Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

 
AGREED  (unanimously) that Planning Permission be granted subject to the 

condition(s) detailed at Section 10.0 and the expiry of the press notice. 

 
64 TRENT VALLEY LIVERY LTD, TRENT VALLEY EQUESTRIAN CENTRE, OCCUPATION LANE, 

FISKERTON, SOUTHWELL, NG25 0TR - 24/00808/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Acting Business Manager – Planning 
Development, for the change of use from stables building to single dwelling at Trent 
Valley Livery Ltd Trent Valley Equestrian Centre Occupation Lane Fiskerton Southwell 
NG25 0TR. 
 
This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for determination, in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution, because the proposal is a departure from 
the Development Plan. 
 
George Machin agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Acting Business Manager Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that Planning Permission be granted subject to the 

conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 
 

65 HENDRE COTTAGE, MAIN STREET, EPPERSTONE, NG14 6AD - 24/00814/HOUSE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Acting Business Manager – Planning 
Development for the erection of raised platform with screen fencing and ramp at 
Hendre Cottage, Main Street, Epperstone, NG14 6AD. 
 
A site visit had taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee, 
for members to benefit from seeing the site and understanding the context. 
 
Councillor Tom Smith left the meeting 
 
This application is being referred to the Planning Committee for determination by the 
Development Manager due to personal circumstances that have been put forward by 
the applicant to be considered as part of the application. Due to reasons of privacy 
and compliance with the General Data Protection Regulations, full details are not 
included within the report, however, should members wish to obtain further details 
then they should contact officers individually. 
 
Councillor Paul Bracegirdle from Epperstone PC along with Councillor Roger Jackson 
who spoke as Local Ward Member and Colin Wells the applicant spoke in support of 
the application. 
 



Members considered the presentation from the Acting Business Manager Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
AGREED it was voted unanimously that contrary to the Officer recommendation 

the application be approved subject to a condition requiring painting of 
the structure and legal agreement requiring the removal of the structure 
once no longer needed. 

 
66 MURPHY PIPELINES LTD, NEWARK ROAD, OLLERTON - 24/00317/FULM (MAJOR) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Planning & Growth for the 

extension to and re-development of site to provide new plant and vehicle workshop, 
welding services workshop, office and training academy, pylon training facility and 
other associated works at Murphy Pipelines Ltd, Newark Road, Ollerton. 
 
A site visit had taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee, 
for members to benefit from seeing the site and understanding the context. 
 
This application is being referred to the Planning Committee for determination as it 
represents a material departure from policy within the Development Plan. 
 
Councillor Lee Brazier spoke as Local Ward Member and the applicant spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
The Chair indicated that the meeting duration had expired therefore a motion was 
moved by the Chair and seconded by the Vice Chair to continue the meeting.  A motion 
to continue the meeting was voted on without discussion to continue for a further 
hour.    
 
Members considered the presentation from the Director – Planning & Growth, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 

recommended conditions within Section 10.0 of this report. 

 
67 ROBIN HOOD RETREAT CARAVAN PARK, BELLE EAU PARK, BILSTHORPE, NEWARK ON 

TRENT NG22 8TY - 24/01146/S73 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Acting Business Manager – Planning 
Development for the application for removal of condition 04 for the time period for 
which a person can occupy the pitches for holiday use attached to planning 
permission 17/00147/FUL; Works to facilitate the siting of up to 15 additional 
caravans for holiday use (retrospective), at the Robin Hood Retreat Caravan Park, 
Belle Eau Park, Bilsthorpe, Newark on Trent NG22 8TY. 

This application is being referred to the Planning Committee for determination by the 
local ward member, Councillor Rainbow, on the grounds that: 

 The removal of the condition (4) would enable the site to become a 
permanent residential site which would have an impact on local tourism trade. 
Tourism is important to us all, it generates, revenue, jobs and in some cases 



supports communities.  Visitor ‘turn-over’ is vital for the surrounding area and 
its attractions. 

 Environmental concerns regarding the effect a further 15 pitches would have 
on the current sewage system. 

Members considered the presentation from the Acting Business Manager Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
AGREED  that Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed at 

Section 10.0. 

 

 
68 LAND AT BOWBRIDGE ROAD, NEWARK ON TRENT - 24/00618/FUL 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Acting Business Manager – Planning 

Development for the proposal of 5 bungalows on land at Bowbridge Road, Newark On 
Trent. 

This application is being referred to the Planning Committee for determination in line 
with the Scheme of Delegation, as the applicant is Newark and Sherwood District 
Council. 

Members considered the presentation from the Acting Business Manager Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

 
AGREED  (unanimously) that Planning Permission be granted subject to the 

Conditions set out at Section 10.0 of this report. 

 
69 APPEALS LODGED 

 
 AGREED  that the report be noted.  

 
70 APPEALS DETERMINED 

 
 AGREED  that the report be noted.  

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.44 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


